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X T0BASE-T/100BASE-
X ¥TEFEER
. 1000BASE-T:
£2TEBOH

SFP 1GbE /R— b x4

351.0(d) x 443.0(w) x
43.9(h) mm

4.94 kg (10.90 Ib)

ARM Cortex-A9
800 MHz.
512 MB SDRAM,
256 MB Flash, /(4w
N« )Wy I7 :1.5MB

<5.2 uSec

< 2.8 uSec
2N

77.37 Mpps

104 Gbps

16000 T> hJ—
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RIE

BIEEE

FIENEE

JEENE / RERE

JEENE / REARN

2

A RV

100% bS50 v o

100% bS5 21w/
0% PoE

100% b= J1wv o/
50% PoE

100% b>J1w o/
100% PoE

BRI

BB

ACEBE

[S=8
B

BRATEISEN

FHHEED

PoE &H

Aruba Instant On
1830 8G ATV F
(JL810A)

32°F~40°C
(0°C~104°F)

40°C(104°F) T
15~ 95%

-40° C ~70° C
(-40° F ~ 158° F)

60° C(140°F) T
15~ 95%

== 3 km
(10,000 7+ —b)

50Hz/60Hz

100-127VAC/
200-240VAC

12V - 1.0A

100-127V : 8.09W
200-220V: 8.05W

100-127V : 5.8W
200-220V: 5.9W

A 13W Class 3 PD

HNEPBIRT7S T —
(19%)

Aruba Instant On

1830 8G 4p Class4

POE 65W XY F
(JL811A)

0° C ~ 40° C
(320 F ~ 104° F)

40°C(104°F) T
15~ 95%

-40 ~ 70° C
(-40 ~ 158°F)

60° C(140°F) T
15~ 95%

B 3 km
(10,000 7+ —I)

50Hz/60Hz

100-127VAC/
200-240VAC

1.0A/0.5A

100-127V . 86.07W
200-220V: 83.67W

100-127V : 8.3W
200-220V: 8.2W

65 W Class 4 PoE

PIEFEIR

Aruba Instant On
1830 24G 2SFP
Switch
(JL812A)

32°F~40°C
(0°C~104°F)

40°C(104°F) T
15~ 95%

-40° C ~70° C
(-40° F ~ 158° F)

60° C(140°F) T
15~ 95%

=i 3 km
(10,000 7« —b)

50Hz/60Hz

100-127VAC/
200-240VAC

0.4A/0.3A

100-127V : 19.1W
200-220V: 19W

100-127V : 7.6W
200-220V: 7.8W

Aruba Instant On
1830 24G 12p Class4
PoE 2SFP 195W
ALY F
(JL813A)

32°F~40°C
(0°C~104°F)

40°C(104°F) T
15~ 95%

-40° C ~ 70° C
(-40° F ~ 158° F)

60°C(140°F) T

15 ~ 95%
=i 3 km
(10,000 7 —h)
LWAd = 3.1 Bel
LpAm (N4 25>
A—)=17dB
LWAd = 3.1 Bel
LpAm (AR5~
AH—)=17dB
LWAd = 3.1 Bel
LpAm (A1 R5>
A—)=17dB
LWAd = 3.1 Bel
LpAm (A4 25>
S—)=17dB
LWAd = 5.1 Bel
LpAm (A1 R5>
A~ —)=35dB
50Hz/60Hz

100-127VAC/
200-240VAC

2.7A1.4A

100-127V @ 244.6W
200-220V: 237.2W

100-127V : 14.5W
200-220V: 13.4W

195 W Class 4 PoE

Aruba Instant On

1830 48G
4SFP R Y F
(L814A)

32°F ~40°C
(0°C~104°F)

40°C(104°F) T
15~ 95%

-40° C ~70° C
(-40° F ~ 158° F)

60° C(140°F) T
15~ 95%

&= 3 km
(10,000 7r—h)

LWAd = 3.3 Bel
LpAm (A 25>
5—)=19dB

LWAd = 3.4 Bel
LpAm (A1 R5>
A—)=19dB

50Hz/60Hz

100-127VAC/
200-240VAC

0.9A/0.6A

100-127V : 40.2W
200-220V: 40W

100-127V : 17.7W
200-220V: 17.7W

PIEPEEIR

Aruba Instant On
1830 48G 24p Class4
PoE 4SFP 370W
ALY F
(JL815A)

32°F ~40°C
(0°C~104°F)

40°C(104°F) T
15~ 95%

-40° C ~70° C
(-40° F ~ 158° F)

60° C(140°F) T

15~ 95%
Bim 3 km
(10,000 T — )
LWAd = 3.5 Bel
LpAm (XA 25>
A—)=20d8B
LWAd = 3.5 Bel
LpAm (AR5 >
A—)=20dB
LWAd = 3.5 Bel
LpAm (JAAMR5>
A—)=20dB
LWAd = 4.0 Bel
LpAm (XA 25>
AH—)=25d8
LWAd = 5.7 Bel
LpAm (AR5~
4 —)=41dB
50Hz/60Hz

100-127VAC/
200-240VAC

5.2A/2.6A

100-127V : 462.5W
200-220V: 452.5W

100-127V : 25.8W
200-220V: 25.4W

370 W Class 4 PoE

PIEBEIR

THEL AU 23° C OHRMEETHIE, 1507779 [CE T <AIE. ECMA-109:2010 DS, ElF. B ABFETE/(D—LAIL (LWAD), I\ RT>EF— A
BEMEEE L AL (LpAm) ZRULE T,
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Aruba Instant On
1830 8G R Y F
(JL810A)

EN/IEC 60950-1:2006
+A11:2009 + A1:2010
+A12:2011 + A2:2013

EN/IEC 62368-1.
2. 3R

UL 62368-1. 28 2 hi.
E 3R
CAN/CSA C22.2 No.

62368-1. 28 2 .
5 3 MR

EN/IEC 60825-1:2014
Class 1

EHESERIE (ISv>3Y)

EN 55032:2015/
CISPR 32, Class A

FCC CFR 47 Part 15:
2018 Class A

ICES-003 Class A
VCCI Class A

CNS 13438 Class A
KN 32 Class A

AS/NZS CISPR 32
Class A

EHESERIR ((ZS1251)

STRUYY

EN

ESD
Radiated
EFT/Burst
Surge
Conducted

Power frequency
magnetic field

Voltage dips and
interruptions

Harmonics
Flicker

7\ REH

EN 55035, CISPR 35,
KN35

EN 55035, CISPR 35

EN/IEC 61000-4-2

EN/IEC 61000-4-3

EN/IEC 61000-4-4

EN/IEC 61000-4-5

EN/IEC 61000-4-6

EN/IEC 61000-4-8

EN/IEC 61000-4-11

EN/IEC 61000-3-2

EN/IEC 61000-3-3

Aruba Instant On
[Z5=10N N
Web J5JH. SNMP
IR—Zv—

Aruba Instant On

1830 8G 4p Class4

POE 65W XY F
(JL811A)

EN/IEC 60950-1:2006
+A11:2009 + A1:2010
+A12:2011 + A2:2013

EN/IEC 62368-1.
%2R 3R

UL 62368-1. £ 2 hi.
E 3R
CAN/CSA C22.2 No.

62368-1. 28 2 R,
3R

EN/IEC 60825-1:2014
Class 1

EN 55032:2015/
CISPR 32, Class A

FCC CFR 47 Part 15:
2018 Class A

ICES-003 Class A
VCCI Class A

CNS 13438 Class A
KN 32 Class A

AS/NZS CISPR 32
Class A

EN 55035, CISPR 35,
KN35

EN 55035, CISPR 35
EN/IEC 61000-4-2
EN/IEC 61000-4-3
EN/IEC 61000-4-4
EN/IEC 61000-4-5

EN/IEC 61000-4-6

EN/IEC 61000-4-8

EN/IEC 61000-4-11

EN/IEC 61000-3-2

EN/IEC 61000-3-3

Aruba Instant On
T35 R,
Web 5 H, SNMP
NAR—Zv—

Aruba Instant On
1830 24G 2SFP
Switch
(JL812A)

EN/IEC 60950-1:2006
+A11:2009 + A1:2010
+A12:2011 + A2:2013

EN/IEC 62368-1.
2R B3R

UL 62368-1. 28 2 i,
% 3R

CAN/CSA C22.2 No.
62368-1, &5 2 hR.
3R

EN/IEC 60825-1:2014
Class 1

EN 55032:2015/
CISPR 32, Class A

FCC CFR 47 Part 15:
2018 Class A

ICES-003 Class A
VCCI Class A

CNS 13438 Class A
KN 32 Class A

AS/NZS CISPR 32
Class A

EN 55035, CISPR 35,
KN35

EN 55035, CISPR 35
EN/IEC 61000-4-2
EN/IEC 61000-4-3
EN/IEC 61000-4-4
EN/IEC 61000-4-5

EN/IEC 61000-4-6

EN/IEC 61000-4-8

EN/IEC 61000-4-11

EN/IEC 61000-3-2

EN/IEC 61000-3-3

Aruba Instant On
T30 R,
Web IS H, SNMP
NAR—Zv—

Aruba Instant On
1830 24G 12p Class4
PoE 2SFP 195W
ALY F
(JL813A)

EN/IEC 60950-1:2006
+A11:2009 + A1:2010
+A12:2011 + A2:2013

EN/IEC 62368-1.
2R B3R

UL 62368-1. 28 2 ik,
% 3R

CAN/CSA C22.2 No.
62368-1, 55 2 hiR.
3R

EN/IEC 60825-1:2014
Class 1

EN 55032:2015/
CISPR 32, Class A

FCC CFR 47 Part 15:
2018 Class A

ICES-003 Class A
VCCI Class A

CNS 13438 Class A
KN 32 Class A

AS/NZS CISPR 32
Class A

EN 55035, CISPR 35,
KN35

EN 55035, CISPR 35
EN/IEC 61000-4-2
EN/IEC 61000-4-3
EN/IEC 61000-4-4
EN/IEC 61000-4-5

EN/IEC 61000-4-6

EN/IEC 61000-4-8

EN/IEC 61000-4-11

EN/IEC 61000-3-2

EN/IEC 61000-3-3

Aruba Instant On
T3 R,
Web IS H, SNMP
NAR—Tv—

Aruba Instant On
1830 48G
ASFP A1 Y F
(JL814A)

EN/IEC 60950-1:2006
+A11:2009 + A1:2010
+A12:2011 + A2:2013

EN/IEC 62368-1.
% 2hR. B3R

UL 62368-1. 25 2 hiRk.
% 3R

CAN/CSA C22.2 No.
62368-1. 5 2 h.
53

EN/IEC 60825-1:2014
Class 1

EN 55032:2015/
CISPR 32, Class A

FCC CFR 47 Part 15:
2018 Class A

ICES-003 Class A
VCCI Class A

CNS 13438 Class A
KN 32 Class A

AS/NZS CISPR 32
Class A

EN 55035, CISPR 35,
KN35

EN 55035, CISPR 35
EN/IEC 61000-4-2
EN/IEC 61000-4-3
EN/IEC 61000-4-4
EN/IEC 61000-4-5

EN/IEC 61000-4-6

EN/IEC 61000-4-8

EN/IEC 61000-4-11

EN/IEC 61000-3-2

EN/IEC 61000-3-3

Aruba Instant On
T3 R,
Web IS H, SNMP
NAR—Zv—

Aruba Instant On
1830 48G 24p Class4
PoE 4SFP 370W
ALY F
(JL815A)

EN/IEC 60950-1:2006
+A11:2009 + A1:2010
+A12:2011 + A2:2013

EN/IEC 62368-1.
B2hR. B3R

UL 62368-1. 28 2 hit.
% 3R

CAN/CSA C22.2 No.
62368-1, 5 2 hi.
E)

EN/IEC 60825-1:2014
Class 1

EN 55032:2015/
CISPR 32, Class A

FCC CFR 47 Part 15:
2018 Class A

ICES-003 Class A
VCCI Class A

CNS 13438 Class A
KN 32 Class A

AS/NZS CISPR 32
Class A

EN 55035, CISPR 35,
KN35

EN 55035, CISPR 35
EN/IEC 61000-4-2
EN/IEC 61000-4-3
EN/IEC 61000-4-4
EN/IEC 61000-4-5

EN/IEC 61000-4-6

EN/IEC 61000-4-8

EN/IEC 61000-4-11

EN/IEC 61000-3-2

EN/IEC 61000-3-3

Aruba Instant On
T3 R,
Web TS H, SNMP
RR—v—
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Aruba Instant On

1830 8G 4p Class4

POE 65W XY F
(JL811A)

EIA BRI 19 1> F
Telco SV O FEZE
HiERFrERY b
(CE%iB, 2 R -
Sy - Fy NEE

£ EEREMG
SOOI hHE

R—bzlmExEt
[FTFEECUREER
BN

HBDOIT ST v hafE
AUZE FREMIG

FHZECUTHRE
BT E MAKI
BREEREITDH,
H@mZLETFTHE=CL
THRBLRBWTLE
=0,

Aruba Instant On
1830 24G 2SFP
Switch
(JL812A)

EIA #R4& 19 4 > F
Telco SV OFZE
HEFrERY b
[CE&B. 2 R -
Sy - Fv NEHE

£ EEREX G
PRGNS

R—bztmEEr
[FTFEECUREESR
BN

HEBDIT ST v hafE
AUZE FREMIE

KHE%ZLCLUTHE
ITBZE MAMKRE
BEEZREFI IO,
WEzELETFTHEECUL
THBLRWTLEZ
=0,

Aruba 1G SFP LC
SX 500m MMF
Transceiver (J4858D)

Aruba 1G SFP LC LX
10km SMF Transceiver
(4859D)

Aruba 1G SFP RJ45
T 100m Cat5e
Transceiver (J8177D)

Aruba Instant On SFP
LC SX500M MMF
rS>2—)(—
(R9D16A)

Aruba Instant On
1830 24G 12p Class4
PoE 2SFP 195W
ALY F
(JL813A)

EIA Mg 19 1> F
Telco SV O FEZE
HEFrERY b
[CE&E. 2 R -
Swo - Fy NEl

= EEREX
BRGNS

R—bhzltmEEr
[FTFEECUREER
BEXIE

HEDIT ST v hafE
RUZE FREMIG

Aruba 1G SFP LC
SX 500m MMF
Transceiver (J4858D)

Aruba 1G SFP LC LX
10km SMF Transceiver
(4859D)

Aruba 1G SFP RJ45
T 100m Cat5e
Transceiver (J8177D)

Aruba Instant On SFP
LC SX500M MMF
rS>2—)(—
(R9D16A)

Aruba Instant On
1830 48G
ASFP A1 Y F
(JL814A)

EIA 4§19 1 > F
Telco SV OFEZE
HEFrvERY b
[C3%E. 2 R -
Swvo - Fy NEl

2 EREG
SV ORI hHIG

R—bhzrtmEEr
[FTFEEICUREER
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HEDIT STy hefE
R U= FREMIG

Aruba 1G SFP LC
SX 500m MMF
Transceiver (J4858D)

Aruba 1G SFP LC LX
10km SMF Transceiver
(4859D)

Aruba 1G SFP RJ45
T 100m Cat5e
Transceiver (J8177D)

Aruba Instant On SFP
LC SX 500M MMF
rS>2—)(—
(ROD16A)

Aruba Instant On
1830 48G 24p Class4
PoE 4SFP 370W
ALY F
(JL815A)

EIA 31§19 4 > F
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Swvo - Fy NaEl

2EREMT
BRGNS
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Ufes FagEX il

Aruba 1G SFP LC
SX 500m MMF
Transceiver (J4858D)

Aruba 1G SFP LC LX
10km SMF Transceiver
(4859D)

Aruba 1G SFP RJ45
T100m Cat5e
Transceiver (J8177D)

Aruba Instant On SFP
LC SX 500M MMF
rS>2—)(—
(R9D16A)
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IEEE FEHR— b
IEEE 802.3
IEEE 802.3u
IEEE 802.37
IEEE 802.3ab
IEEE 802.3x
IEEE 802.1Q
IEEE 802.1p
IEEE 802.3ad
IEEE 802.1D
IEEE 802.1w
IEEE 802 3af
IEEE 802.3at
IEEE 802 3az
IEEE 802.1AB

IEEE 802.3ac

Instant ®N

10 Mbps 1 —H=xRw k

100Base-T - —H=Rw bk

1000 Mbps -1 —H3Rw ~

1000Base-T

2 0O— 4

VLAN

ST 1w ODESEIRAIS T

Link Aggregation Control Protocol (LACP)
2= - vU— - TFORaL
SEyR.- =2 - wU—-TFORIL
POE 1 (PoE EFILDH )

POE 1 (POE EFILDFH)

EEE (Energy Efficient Ethernet)

Link Layer Discovery Protocol

VLAN 9T L — LdksR

IETF E#YR— b

RFC 768
RFC 783
RFC 791
RFC 792
RFC 793
RFC 813
RFC 879
RFC 896
RFC 826

RFC 894
RFC919
RFC 922
RFC 950
RFC 1042
RFC 1071
RFC 1123
RFC 1141
RFC 1155

IETF E#EBYR— b

RFC 1213
RFC 1286
RFC 1493
RFC 1573
RFC 1643

RFC 2011
RFC 2012
RFC 2013
RFC 2233
RFC 2578

RFC 1157
RFC 1350
RFC 1533
RFC 1541
RFC 1624
RFC 1700
RFC 1867
RFC 2030
RFC2616

RFC 2665
RFC 2666
RFC 2737
RFC 2863
RFC 4022

RFC 2131
RFC 2132
RFC 3164
RFC 5424
RFC3411

RFC3412
RFC3413
RFC 4330
RFC 3268

RFC 4113
RFC 1212
RFC 2271
RFC 2295
RFC 2579

RFC 4251
RFC 4252
RFC 4253
RFC 4254
RFC 4716
RFC 4419
RFC 4541

RFC 2580
RFC 3410
RFC 3417
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Aruba Instant On 1830 X wF - = U—X

N—=y - FYTUSY

F5)(— e R—bk e 252 4 PoE Class 3 PD

JL810A Aruba Instant On 1830 8G X1 wF 8 - - R—K1

L811A é\rg?‘il;stant On 1830 8G 4p Class4 PoE 65W 8 ~ 65W ~

JL812A Aruba Instant On 1830 24G 2SFP Switch 24 2 SFP - -

JL813A ?;L;';\j Ixnitra\;tai)n 1830 24G 12p Class4 PoE 2SFP 24 S <P 195w B

JL8T4A Aruba Instant On 1830 48G 4SFP X1 v F 48 4 SFP - -

JL815A Q;L(J)t\;\? Ixms,tra\zt;)n 1830 48G 24p Class4 PoE 4SFP 48 45Pp 370w B
3FE /S EFEGIR—b - AT 3>

B SKU B7R— b SKU B7R— b+ SKU D5iteA

JL815A H33ZDE Aruba 3 £ Foundation Care Z2E2H3Z#2 1830 48G 24p PoE 4SFP 370W XA v F - H—EX

JL815A H33ZFE Aruba 5 £ Foundation Care Z2EZH3I#2 1830 48G 24p PoE 4SFP 370W XA wF - H—EX

JL814A H33ZGE Aruba 3 £ Foundation Care BEZHHME 1830 48G 4SFP X1 wF - H—EX

JL814A H33ZHE Aruba 5 £ Foundation Care BEZHHA 1830 48G 4SFP X1 wF - H—EX

JL813A H33ZJE Aruba 3 £ Foundation Care Z2E2H3H 1830 24G 12p PoE 2SFP 195W XA v F - H—EX

JL813A H33ZKE Aruba 5 £ Foundation Care Z2E2H3#4 1830 24G 12p PoE 2SFP 195W XA wF - H—EX

JL812A H33ZLE Aruba 3 £ Foundation Care RE%H3Z# 1830 24G 2SFP XA wF - —EX

JL812A H33ZME Aruba 5 £ Foundation Care BE%H3I# 1830 24G 2SFP XA wF - H—EX

JL8T1A H33ZNE Aruba 3 £ Foundation Care ZE2H3#2 1830 8G 4p PoE 65W XA wF - H—EX

JL8T1A H33ZQE Aruba 5 £ Foundation Care Z2E2H32 1830 8G 4p PoE 65W XA wF - H—EX

JL810A H33ZRE Aruba 3 £ Foundation Care RE%H3Z# 1830 8G XAV F - H—EX

JL810A H33ZSE Aruba 5 £ Foundation Care BE%H3Z# 1830 8G XAV F - H—EX
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